Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Jamesbury™ tank car ball valves
Series 7RRR & 7RRT, 3” (DN 80)
Fire-Tite™ top-loading and unloading valves
©
 V
al

EXPLODED VIEW &
PARTS LIST	 9
HOW TO ORDER	 11
3IMO-R22EN - 10/2023
1.	 GENERAL
1.1	 SCOPE OF THE MANUAL
This instruction manual contains important information regarding
the installation, operation and troubleshooting of the Jamesbury™
3” (DN 80) 7RRR and 7RRT Tank Car Fire-Tite Top-Loading and
Unloading Valves. Please read these instructions carefully and save
them for future reference.
WARNING:
AS THE USE OF THE VALVE IS APPLICATION
SPECIFIC, A NUMBER OF FACTORS SHOULD BE
TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT WHEN SELECTING A VALVE
FOR A GIVEN APPLICATION. THEREFORE, SOME OF
THE APPLICATIONS IN WHICH THE VALVES ARE USED
ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS MANUAL.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE
USE, APPLICATION OR COMPATIBILITY OF THE VALVE
WITH THE INTENDED SERVICE, CONTACT VALMET
FOR MORE INFORMATION.
1.2	VALVE MARKINGS
The valve has an identification plate (19) attached to the flange (see
Figure 1).
(1) (2) (4) (5)
(3) (6) (7) (8)
Figure 1.	 Identification plate
Identification plate markings:
1.	 Valve catalog code
2.	 Model
3.	 Assembly date
4.	 Seat Material
5.	 Body Material
6.	 Ball/Stem material
7.	 Maximum/minimum shut-off pressure/temperature
8.	 Approvals/Special Service marking
1.3	SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING:
DO NOT EXCEED THE VALVE PERFORMANCE
LIMITATIONS!
EXCEEDING THE PRESSURE OR TEMPERATURE
LIMITATIONS MARKED ON THE VALVE IDENTIFICATION
PLATE MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND LEAD TO
UNCONTROLLED PRESSURE RELEASE. DAMAGE OR
PERSONAL INJURY MAY RESULT.
WARNING:
SEAT AND BODY RATINGS!
THE PRACTICAL AND SAFE USE OF THIS PRODUCT
IS DETERMINED BY BOTH THE SEAT AND BODY
RATINGS. READ THE IDENTIFICATION PLATE AND
CHECK BOTH RATINGS. THIS  PRODUCT IS AVAILABLE
WITH A VARIETY OF SEAT MATERIALS. SOME OF THE
SEAT MATERIALS HAVE PRESSURE RATINGS THAT
ARE LESS THAN THE BODY RATINGS. ALL OF THE
BODY AND SEAT RATINGS ARE DEPENDENT ON VALVE
TYPE AND SIZE, SEAT MATERIAL, AND TEMPERATURE.
DO NOT EXCEED THESE RATINGS!
WARNING:
BEWARE OF BALL MOVEMENT!
KEEP HANDS, OTHER PARTS OF THE BODY, TOOLS
AND OTHER OBJECTS OUT OF THE OPEN FLOW
PORT. LEAVE NO FOREIGN OBJECTS INSIDE THE
TANK CAR. WHEN THE VALVE IS ACTUATED, THE BALL
FUNCTIONS AS A CUTTING DEVICE. FAILURE TO DO
THIS MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY!
WARNING:
WHEN HANDLING THE VALVE TAKE ITS WEIGHT INTO
ACCOUNT!
REFERENCE THE APPLICABLE TECHNICAL BULLETIN
FOR VALVE WEIGHTS.
IF NECESSARY, PLACE LIFTING DEVICES SECURELY
AROUND THE VALVE BODY. FAILURE TO FOLLOW

Figure 9.
11IMO-R22EN - 10/2023
8.	 HOW TO ORDER
EXAMPLE: 3” 7RRR valve with raised face, 316 stainless steel
body and trim, Xtreme seats, stainless steel bolting.
1 2 3 4 5 6
3 7RRR 3600 XTZ 2 A
1 Valve Size
3 3”
2 Series
7RRR ASME Raised face x ASME Raised Face
7RRT ASME Raised face x ASME Tongue
7RRU ASME Raised face x AAR Tongue (2" Only)
3
Valve Construction
Body and Body Cap Ball and Stem
2235 Carbon Steel (WCB) Alloy 20
2236 Carbon Steel (WCB) Stainless Steel 316
3600 Stainless Steel 316 (CF8M) Stainless Steel 316
4
Seat/Seal Materials
Seat Seals (Stem & Body)
- Standard Fire-Tite
TTT Virgin Teflon (PTFE) Virgin Teflon (PTFE) & TFM or PTFE
XTZ Xtreme TFM & TFM or PTFE
5
Bolting Material
Bolts Nuts
1 ASTM A193 Gr. B7 ASTM A194 Gr. 2H
2 ASTM A193 B8, B8C, B8M
or B8T Class 2
ASTM A194 Gr. 8B, 8CB, 8MB,
8TB or 8FB
6 Model
A Model A
©
 V
al
m
et
, I
M
O
-R
22
EN
 -
10
/2
02
3
Subject to change without prior notice.
Neles, Neles Easyflow, Jamesbury, Stonel, Valvcon and Flowrox, and
certain other trademarks, are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Valmet Oyj or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or in other countries.
Valmet Flow Control Oy
Vanha Porvoontie 229, 01380 Vantaa, Finland.
Tel. +358 10 417 5000.